

Toll Free No. 1800 11 8888 Phone No. 011-24654691 Fax No. 011-24624731 WebSite:www.ncsc.nic.in Email: ccell-ncsc@nic.in

## Government of India

## **National Commission for Scheduled Castes**

(A Constitutional body set up under Article 338 of the Constitution of India)

File No. 14/1/NCSC/2020-Admn.

5th Floor, Lok Nayak Bhawan Khan Market, New Delhi-110003 Dated: 07<sup>th</sup> October, 2020

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

In continuance of this Commission's Office Order of even number dated 05.10.2020 whereby Shri Prabhanshu Kumar Srivastav, IAS (UP:2010) was relieved of duties from the National Commission for Scheduled Castes with effect from 05<sup>th</sup> October, 2020 (Afternoon) with the direction to join duty in Ministry of Women and Child Development, Delhi under the Central Staffing Scheme, it is further conveyed that:-

- (i) the tenure of Shri Prabhanshu Kumar Srivastav, IAS (UP:2010) succeeding the tenure of Private Secretary to former Chairman [Dr. (Prof.) Ram Shankar Katheria], NCSC till his posting as DS/Director level under Central Staffing Scheme, is to be treated as compulsory wait in NCSC.
- (ii) the tenure of Shri Prabhanshu Kumar Srivastav, IAS (UP:2010) under Central Staffing Scheme will be counted w.e.f. 29.01.2020.

(Kishan Chand) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

- 1. Department of Personnel & Training [Kind Attention: Ms. Khushboo Goel Chowdhary, Deputy Secretary (MM)] w.r.t. O.M. No.4/27/2018-EO(MM-I) dated 30.09.2020.
- 2. Secretary, Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. Sr. PPS to Secretary, NCSC; PS to Joint Secretary, NCSC, all Directors in NCSC.
- 5. Pay & Accounts Officer, M/o SJ&E, D/o SJ&E, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. DDO, NCSC Headquarter, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi
- 7. Shri Prabhanshu Kumar Srivastav, Director, NCSC, New Delhi.
- 8. website of the Commission.